liquidity and cash flow risk. Information on the management of the related exposures is
detailed below:

(i) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument would fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The PPWSA hold cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments
denominated in foreign currencies. At the end of each reporting period, such foreign
currency balances in US$ amounted to KHR1,087 million (2017: KHR1,958
million) and KHR33,622 million (2017: KHR96,704 million) respectively for the
PPWSA.

Registration No:
Co.0839 Et/2012
 42

34. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Borrowings of the PPWSA from AfD and JICA denominated in EUR and US$
amounted to KHR30,923 million (2017: KHR185,388 million) and KHR153,620
million (2017: KHR89,981 million) respectively.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the PPWSA to a
reasonably possible change in the US$ and EUR exchange rates against the
functional currency of the PPWSA, with other variables held constant:

 2018 2017

Profit after tax KHR’000 KHR’000
US$/KHR - strengthen by 3% (2017: 3%)  (2,853,849)  208,339

 - weaken by 3% (2017: 3%)  2,853,849   (208,339)

EUR/KHR - strengthen by 3% (2017: 3%)  (3,437,066)  (4,449,327)
 - weaken by 3% (2017: 3%)  3,437,066   4,449,327

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial
instruments of the PPWSA would fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates.

The exposure of the PPWSA to interest rate risk arises primarily from loans and
borrowings. The PPWSA manages its interest rate exposure by closely monitoring
the debt market and where necessary, maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and
floating rate borrowings. The PPWSA does not use derivative financial instruments
to hedge any debt obligations.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the PPWSA if interest
rates at the end of reporting period changed by 10 basis points with all other
variables held constant:

2018  2017

KHR’000  KHR’000

Profit after tax

 - Increased by 0.1% (2017: 0.1%) (220,572)  (203,711)

- Decreased by 0.1% (2017: 0.1%) 220,572  203,711

The sensitivity is higher in 2018 than in 2017 because of drawdown of borrowings
during the financial year. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate
sensitivity analysis is based on current observable market environment.

(iii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the PPWSA if a counter party to a financial
instrument fails to perform as contracted. The PPWSA is mainly exposed to credit
risk from credit sales. It is the PPWSA’s policy to monitor the financial standing of
these counter parties on an ongoing basis to ensure that the PPWSA is exposed to